
MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2008 

Mt. Diablo Unified School District 

Board Action Summary 

 
1. Retirements – Classified  Sandra Gavan  Special Education  09/09/08 
      Honey J. Martin  Transportation   11/20/08 
 
2. Approved the appointment of Sharon Olofson to the position of Payroll Manager. 
 
3. Approved the increase of a 3.4 full-time equivalent position for the 2008-2009 school year.  This action will result in an increase in 

the expenditure budget of Categorical Funds in the amount of $176,613.93.  Funding Source:  Site Improvement Plan - $13,094.00; 
Professional Development Grant - $61,060.93; Title III – LEP Student Program - $108,411.00 

 
4. Approved the post retirement contract for retired administrator Carol Snow.  Fiscal Impact:  $45,000  Funding Source:  Quality 

Education Investment Act (QEIA). 
 
5. Approved the Provisional Internship Permit (PIP) request(s). 
 
6. Approved the request to eliminate a full-time vacant Electrician position and vacant full-time Senior Account Clerk position in 

Maintenance, Operations and Facilities.  Fiscal Impact:  Senior Account Clerk - $69,707; Electrician $78,099 already realized 
through the Maintenance and Operations reorganization approved at the June 17, 2008 Board meeting.  Funding Source:  State 
School Building Fund – Proposition 55 and General Fund 

 
7 Adopted resolution 08/09-16 the 2008 appropriation limit calculation (Gann Limit). 
 
8. Approved the contract amendment with Charles Ham Associates in the amount of $7,972 for architectural services for Measure A 

supplemental restroom buildings at Sequoia Middle; Mt. Diablo Elementary, and College Park High.  Funding Source:  Measure A 
 
9. Approved the following final change orders: 
 Final Change Order to Bid 1498, Contract C-870 Kel-Tec Builders, Inc. in the amount of $7,565 for ADA doorway improvement at 

Ayers and Monte Gardens elementary schools.  Funding Source:  Measure C 
Final Change Order to Bid 1522, Contract C-881 to Precision Tile and Granite in the amount of $1,470 for kitchen flooring 
replacement at Clayton Valley, Concord, Mt. Diablo, Northgate and Ygnacio Valley high schools.  Funding Source:  Deferred 
Maintenance 
 

10. Approved the following notices of completion 
Notice of Completion to Bid 1498, Contract C-870 Kel-Tec Builders, Inc. in the amount of $127,690 for ADA doorway 
improvements at Ayers and Monte Gardens elementary schools.  Funding Source:  Measure C 
Notice of Completion to Bid 1522, Contract C-881 Precision Tile and Granite in the amount of $128,535 for kitchen floor 
replacement at Clayton Valley, Concord, Mt. Diablo, Northgate, and Ygnacio Valley high schools.  Funding Source:  Deferred 
Maintenance 

 
11. Approved award of bid 1528 split between Office Depot - $280,330 and Southwest School and Office Supplies - $49,405.  Fiscal 

Impact:  $329,735.  Funding Source:  General Fund 
 
12. Approved the contract amendment with Linda Grundhoffer in the amount of $26,000.  Funding Source:  Fiscal Services Program 

5032. 
 
13. Approved the renewal of contract with David Costa for courier services.  Fiscal Impact:  Cost proposal not to exceed $35,000  

Funding Source:  General Fund 
 
14. Approved the renewal of contract with David Costa for courier services for Food and Nutrition Services.  Fiscal Impact:  Projected 

expense not to exceed $38,500 for the 2008-2009 school year.  Funding Source:  Cafeteria Fund, already budgeted. 
 
15. Approved the new room lease agreement for Dianne Adair Day Care Centers, Inc. at Monte Gardens Elementary School.  There is 

no impact to the General Fund. 
 
16. Approved the amendment in master contract between Mt. Diablo Unified School District and Communications Works for 2008-

2009 school year.  This action creates a savings of $36,494.  Funding Source:  General Purpose/Special Education 
 
17. Approved the amendment in master contract between Mt. Diablo Unified School District and Progressus Therapy, LLC for 2008-

2009 school year.  This action creates a savings of $328,560.  Funding Source:  General Purpose/Special Education 



 
18. Approved the master contract between Mt. Diablo Unified School District and Augmentative Communication and Technological 

Services.  Fiscal Impact:  Not to exceed $55,000.  The additional fiscal impact will be absorbed by savings resulting from unfilled 
contracted vacancies and/or late starting dates for new Speech Pathologists.  Funding Source:  General Purpose/Special Education 

 
19. Approved contract/purchase order between Mt. Diablo Unified School District and Jewitt and Associates Speech Pathology Services 

for 2008-2009 school year.  Fiscal Impact:  The total impact for fiscal year 2008-2009 is $73,520 and is already a budgeted expense 
in the 2008-2009 budget.  Funding Source:  General Purpose/Special Education 

 
20. Approved the master contract between Mt. Diablo Unified School District and Bay Area Speech-Language Consultants for 2008-

2009 school year.  Fiscal Impact:  The total impact for fiscal year 2008-2009 is $246,160 and is already a budgeted expense in the 
2008-2009 budget.  Funding Source:  General Purpose/Special Education 

 
21. Approved the contract/purchase order for independent service contract with Ginger Nicolay-Davis for a Speech Language 

Pathologist at Westwood Elementary and Eagle Peak Montessori for 2008-2009 school year.  Fiscal Impact:  The total impact for 
fiscal year 2008-2009 is $48,020 and is already a budgeted expense in the 2008-2009 budget.  Funding Source:  General 
Purpose/Special Education 

 
22. Approved the contract with MAAT Consulting Services.  Fiscal Impact:  $48,000  Funding Source:  Categorical and Grant funds are 

being use for this purpose. 
 
23. Approved the certification and approval of the 2007-2008 SACS unaudited actuals-statement of receipts and expenditures, the 

annual closing of the books. 
 
24. Approved the budget for repair of the exterior bleacher system at Clayton Valley High School.  The estimated cost for this project is 

$487,157.  Funding Source:  Proposition 55 
 
25. Approved the request for budget for the installation of video surveillance systems at several District sites.  Fiscal Impact:  

$1,165,500  Funding Source:  Proposition 55 funding. 
 
26. Approved the amendment to master contract with Dori Maxon Pediatric Contracting Services for physical therapy services for 2008-

2009 school year.  The additional amount of for the 2008-2009 school year is $102,248.50 
 
27. Approved the amendment to master contract with Progressus Therapy, Inc. for occupational/physical therapy services for the 2008-

2009 school year.  The additional amount for the 2008-2009 school year is $1,452,096.  Funding Source:  General Fund/Special 
Education 

 
28. Cast ballot for Percy McGee, Jr. CIF-NCS Board Representative. 
 
29. Adopted the AP Chemistry course of study. 
 
30. Approved four (4) new members for the Budget Advisory Committee.  John Salazar, replacing Chris Stieger-Maguire; and Hellena 

Postrk, replacing Rose Lock.  New members – Ben Samrick and Jeff Weiss. 


	MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2008

